

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN LEGISLATORS, ELECTED
OFFICIALS, AND LEADERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY FOSHEIM
BRIAN JONES
MICHAEL WEAVER
McDermott
Will & Emery LLP
444 W. Lake St.
Chicago, IL 60606

LISA GERSON
LISA LINSKY
SHU-PING SHEN
DMITRIY TISHYEVICH
McDermott
Will & Emery LLP
340 Madison Ave
New York, NY 10173

JAMES KIM
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL STANEK
McDermott
Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
jakim@mwe.com

ADRIANA FORTUNE
McDermott
Will & Emery LLP
200 Clarendon St.
Boston, MA 02116

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of the *Amici Curiae* and Summary
of Argument*1

Argument.....2

I. Allowing agencies to discriminate would not
be in the best interests of the children in the
city of Philadelphia’s care.3

 A. Discrimination has a chilling effect on
 finding potential foster parents. 4

 B. There are enough agencies that are
 willing to serve *all* qualified parents..... 7

II. Having voluntarily entered into a taxpayer-
funded government contract, CSS cannot
unilaterally exempt itself from specific terms. ..8

 A. The City of Philadelphia is allowed to
 meet its governmental obligation to care
 for children by contracting with private
 agencies in accordance with eligibility
 standards established by Pennsylvania
 law.....9

 B. Principles of good governance require
 governmental entities to treat its
 constituents, including potential
 contractors, impartially. 13

III. CSS should not be allowed to discriminate in
violation of the terms on which it obtains
public funds, and the exemption that
petitioners seek will undermine rather than
promote religious liberty..... 19

 A. Because CSS takes public funds,
 it should not be allowed to discriminate
 in violation of the terms on which those
 public funds are provided..... 19

B. Petitioners’ argument undermines rather than promotes religious liberty, by allowing religious organizations to discriminate against individuals on the basis of their religion.	21
Conclusion	30
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)</i>	19, 23, 24
<i>Building Owners and Managers Ass’n of Pittsburgh v. City of Pittsburgh, 603 Pa. 506 (2009)</i>	12
<i>Chepkevich v. Hidden Valley Resort, L.P., 607 Pa. 1 (2010)</i>	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)</i>	24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i>	18, 27
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t Rev., 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)</i>	9, 10, 28
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)</i>	28
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)</i>	27
<i>Maddonna v. United States Dept. of Health and Human Services, et al., No. 6:19-cv-3551 (D. S.C. Aug. 10, 2020)</i>	26
<i>McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)</i>	22, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)</i>	22, 27
<i>NE Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)</i>	20
<i>New Hope Family Services v. Poole, 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)</i>	12

Cases—continued

<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	24
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	23
<i>Rogers v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-01567-TMC (D. S.C. May 8, 2020)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	19
<i>Sharonell Fulton, et al. v. City of Philadelphia, et al.</i> , No. 18-2574 (3d Cir. Oct. 4, 2018)	7
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	13
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Traylor</i> , 407 Pa. 237 (1962).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	9, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	21

Statutes, Codes, and Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 8.5	11
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.4	11
§ 60.1.5.....	11
23 Pa. C.S. § 6344(d)	8
§ 6373.....	8
16 Pa. Code § 49.101	11

Statutes, Codes, and Regulations—continued

55 Pa. Code § 3700.64	8
Howard M. Metzenbaum Multiethnic Placement Act (MEPA)	5

Other Authorities

<i>Adoptions in America are declining: Meanwhile, more children need foster care</i> , The Economist (June 24, 2017)	4
Benjamin Hardy, <i>One faith-based group recruits almost half of foster homes in Arkansas</i> , Arkansas Times (December 1, 2017)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary 342 (8th Ed. 2004)	12
<i>Foster Care Inquiry Form: Agreement with Doctrinal Statement</i> , Miracle Hill Ministries	26
HHS, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, <i>Evolving Roles of Public and Private Agencies in Privatized Child Welfare Systems</i> (Mar. 1, 2008)	6
H.R. 3448 Conference Report (1996)	5
Jonathan Levin & Steven Tadelis, <i>Contracting for Government Services: Theory and Evidence from U.S. Cities</i> , 58 J. Indus. Econ. 507 (2010) ..	16
Michael Johnston, <i>Good Governance: Rule of Law, Transparency, and Accountability</i> , UNESCO’s International Institute for Educational Planning (2002)	14
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2016-05	11

Other Authorities—continued

Samantha R. Lyew, <i>Adoption and Foster Care Placement Policies: Legislatively Promoting the Best Interest of Children Amidst Competing Interests of Religious Freedom and Equal Protection for Same-Sex Couples</i> , 42 J. Legis. 186 (2016)	20
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Thomas M. Franck, <i>Democracy, Legitimacy and the Rule of Law: Linkages</i> , N.Y. Univ. Sch. L, Public Law and Legal Theory Working Paper Series, Working Paper 2 (1999).....	14
United Nations Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific, <i>What is Good Governance?</i>	14
U.S. Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, Memorandum from Director re: Interethnic Adoption Provisions of the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996 (June 4, 1997).....	5
